
 

 

 
Monday, 20 June 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Education, Skills and Employability Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to 
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive/ Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Dan Fell (Co-Chair) South Yorkshire LEP 
Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Eugene Walker Sheffield City Council 
Jim Dillon South Yorkshire MCA 
Councillor Robert Frost (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Education, Skills and Employability Board 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 

 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  

Chair  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair  

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair  

5.   Minutes from Last Meeting  Chair 5 - 12 

6.   Matters Arising / Action Log  Chair 13 - 14 

7.   Terms of Reference  Chair 15 - 20 

8.   Adult Education Budget - 2022/23 Grant Provider 
Commissioning Update and Reallocations Process  

Helen 
George 

21 - 34 

9.   Multiply - Update on the Investment Plan  Roger Wild 35 - 44 

10.   Skills Bootcamps  Roger Wild 45 - 52 

11.   Skills Strategy - Update on Progress (Verbal)  Helen 
George 

 

12.   Apprenticeship Hub Proposal  Helen 
George 

53 - 60 

13.   Technology Skills Academy Proposal  Joseph 
Quinn 

61 - 104 

14.   Grant Acceptance and Approvals Paper  Sue Sykes 105 - 108 

15.   Skills Advisory Network Update  Roger Wild 109 - 114 

16.   Any Other Business  Chair  

Date of next meeting:  Wednesday, 31 August 2022 at 10.00 am 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Dan Fell (Co-Chair) South Yorkshire LEP 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University  
Councillor Paul Turpin Sheffield City Council 
Jim Dillon SYMCA Executive Team 
Angela Foulkes (Observer) Chair of Skills Advisory Network 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Helen George Assistant Director - Skills & Employment SYMCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme and 

Performance Unit 
SYMCA Executive Team 

  
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Doncaster MBC 
Kate Josephs Sheffield City Council 
Gareth Sutton SYMCA Executive Team 
Professor Chris Husbands    Sheffield Hallam University 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None.   
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None.   
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

5 Minutes from Last Meeting held on 31 January 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Terms of Reference  
  
7 Education and Skills Strategy development - next steps 

 
 A paper was submitte
[...]
Board consider and approves: 
  
i)        Progression of an extension and variation to the existing agreement with 

Calderdale College for the continuation of Skills Bank Extension of “Skills 
Bank Interim programme”.  
  

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with 
the Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into a legal agreement for the 
scheme above.   
 

12 Skills Advisory Network Update - Verbal 
 

 A Foulkes provided the Board with a verbal update on the work of the Skills 
Advisory Network (SAN).  
  
 

Page 11



 

The Board was informed that the SAN had met in January and were continuing 
work on its assigned six workstreams.   
  
At the January SAN meeting, the Network had received a presentation from the 
University of Sheffield on the impact of COVID-19, which had confirmed and 
enabled the Board to have a robust discussion to assess if its workstreams 
were still appropriate.   
  
The SAN had welcomed a guest speaker from the Sheffield and Rotherham 
Wildlife Trust who had talked about developing a more robust approach to the 
green economy and engaging young people in wildlife and forestry careers and 
the opportunities for this.   
  
A discussion had also taken place on the outstanding work contained in the 
Memorandum of Understanding for 2021/22, which would require escalating, 
notwithstanding capacity issues within the Team.   
  
The Team had been commissioned to work on an update to the Local Skills 
Report.  Due to capacity issues in the Team, it was unlikely that this work would 
be finalised by 31 March 2022.   
  
H George referred to Appendix A of the South Yorkshire Skills Strategy paper.  
She reported that several key strands of activity had been flagged where the 
SAN could play a lead role in helping to consider and make recommendations.   
 
ACTION: A Foulkes to identify the key strands of activity and discuss 
further at the next SAN meeting.   
  
The Chair thanked A Foulkes for the update. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the update provided.   
 

13 Any Other Business 
 

 None received.   
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 12



 

Education, Skills and Employability Board 
 

Action Log from 1 January 2022  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

08/03/2022 9 Adult Education Budget Procurement for 22/23 
academic year – Verbal 
 
Minute: H George provided the Board with a 
commercial in confidence presentation on  
the Adult Education Budget (AEB) procurement for 
the 2022/23 academic  
year. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Turpin 
regarding land-based courses, H  
George said that she would be happy to discuss this 
element further with  
Councillor Turpin outside of today’s meeting. 

R Wilde H George has 
delegated this action to 
R Wilde. 
 
R Wilde has included a 
deeper dive into the 
supply and demand for 
local Green skills 
including Land based 
courses within the SAN 
MOU activity which is 
part of the agenda item 
14 SAN update on the 
29th June. 

 

 
Completed Actions 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

      

      

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 189 of 208 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD – 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Purpose and Role

1.1 The purpose of the Education, Skills and Employability Board is to provide 
leadership, the development of policy and the delivery of activity aligned to the 
priorities of the Strategic Economic Plan, the Recovery Action Plan and other 
approved st
[...]
ments to Terms of Reference 
 
14.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually. Any changes will be 

approved by the MCA and LEP. 
 

 
 
  

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Education Skills and Employability Board 

 
29 June 2022 

 
Shared Prosperity Fund – Multiply programme 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Policy Decision 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Jim Dillon, Director of Business and Skills 
 
Report Author(s): 
Roger Wilde 
Roger.Wilde@SouthYorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 This paper updates Board members on work done to develop South Yorkshire’s investment 
plan for Multiply – the Government’s adult numeracy programme and the initial skills priority of 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. The paper seeks the Board’s approval for the key themes to 
be submitted as part of our investment plan. Mayoral Combined Authorities have an opportunity 
to develop a plan for bespoke adult numeracy programmes, to be delivered 2022-25, which will 
tackle low levels of confidence in numeracy and will boost people’s ability to use maths in their 
daily life, at home and work.  
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Poor numeracy skills have an impact on people’s ability to function in life and work, as well as 
their ability to perform domestic and work-based tasks with accuracy and confidence, The 
pandemic has highlighted additional challenges, such as the ability for parents with low skills to 
support their children with homework. The purpose of the Multiply programme is to increased
[...]
of 
reputational damage to the Authority, with DfE and other key stakeholders such as local 
authorities, employers and training providers, if it does not deliver on this offer. 
 

3.3 Option 2 
 Approve the recommendation and agree to submit the investment plan. 

 

It is recommended that the board support the submission and the themes to 
subsequently enable the detailed specifications to be worked up following discussions 
with DfE and local authority partners. 
 
 

 
  

Page 41



3.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations 
   

Risk 
description, 
causes and 
impact 

Initial 
risk 
rating 
(R,A,G) 

Planned Mitigations Post 
Mitigation 
risk rating 
(R,A,G) 

 

Inability to 
deliver 
programme 
within 
timescales 

R Engage local authorities and training 
providers.  
Identify cohorts of learners that are 
start ready. 

A  

Low take-up 
and referrals 

A Developed Marketing & Comms plan 
in collaboration with local authority 
partners. 
Joined up communications and 
marketing strategies between the 
SYMCA, Local Authorities, Provider 
and Employer. 

G  

Poor 
participant 
retention rate 
on programme 

A Use data and monitoring within the 
first year to ensure the following 
years focus on the successful 
interventions 
 

G  

Delays to 
procurement 

R Engage with SYMCA procurement 
team and prepare in advance to 
ensure the best options for 
commissioning are identified within 
the timeframe set. 

A  

Poor provider 
response to 
the 
procurement 

A Discussions have taken place already 
with the Provider Network and the 
College Group to make them aware 
of Multiply. MCA officers will continue 
to engage with potential providers to 
raise awareness. 

G  

  
3.5 Recommended Option 
 Option 2 
  
4. Consultation on Proposal 
  
4.1 A number of stakeholders have been consulted to develop the proposal so far, including: 

• Local authority employment and skills leads and adult education leads have been 
engaged as our strategic partners in developing the p
[...]
e in parallel with development of our 
commissioning approach. 
 
However, we have identified in our proposals:  

• A whole strand of activity that will be focused on community engagement  

Page 43



• An opportunity to secure resources for comms and marketing through the 
administration strand of our Investment Plan, for which we are able to commit up 
to 10% of the total budget. This will be allocated between SYMCA and local 
authorities as required to meet the needs of the commissioning approach.  

 
 

Page 44



 
Education Skills and Employability Board 

 
29 June 2022 

 
Skills Bootcamps 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

               Policy Decision 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   Yes 
 
Has it been included on the                    Yes 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Jim Dillon, Director of Business and Skills 
 
Report Author(s): 
Roger Wilde 
Roger.wilde@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 

Tina Slater 
Tina.slater@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
Following a successful application to the Department for Education (DfE) for grant funding to 
deliver Skills Bootcamp provision across South Yorkshire, the Authority has received a grant 
offer for the amount of £889,350, as outlined in the Grant Acceptance paper.  
This paper seeks approval for the progression of the scheme.  
This paper also seeks approval for delegated authority to progress open market procurement 
activity with the intent to enter into legal agreements with training providers and employers for 
the delivery of the scheme.  
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Skills Bootcamps will provide South Yorkshire residents, aged 19+, the opportunity to access 
skills training across identified key sector areas, to help support them progress in work, gain a 
higher-skilled j
[...]
ble below presents 
these areas and the breakdown of proposed learners: 
 

 Subject areas Short description 
of programmes 

Numbers to 
be trained 

Funding 

1 Digital Digital Marketing –  
Social Media 

70 £237,160 

2 Engineering Maintenance 
Operative / 
Engineering 
Technician 

60 £203,280 

3 Construction 
Management 

Project Management 60 £203,280 

4 Green 
Construction 
& Buildings 

Retrofit 60 £203,280 

 Management 
Costs 

  £ 42,350 

 Total   £889,350 

 
  

2.4 These target areas may also include an additional ‘production’ theme within the Creative 
sector programme due to a recognised, immediate demand (to be included within the 
250 cohort not in addition), this has been agreed with DfE. 

  

Do members approve the proposal and agree to progress with the scheme? 
 
Do members approve delegated responsibility to progress open market 
procurement activity? 
 

 
 

Page 47



3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1 Option 1 
 Do not approve the recommendation and return the grant funding. 
  
3.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations  
 The Authority has impending grant funding from the DfE for Multiply, Social Prosperity 

Fund (UKSPS) and the Skills Advisory Network. There is a risk of reputational damage 
to the Authority, with DfE and other key stakeholders such as Local Authorities, 
employers and training providers, if it does not deliver on this offer. 
 

3.3 Option 2 
 Approve the progression of the outlined proposal. 
  
3.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations   

 
 The Authority’s risk management framework will be followed, and a risk register will be in 

place for the duration of the contract, up to 31 March 2023. 
 

Risk 
description, 
causes and 
impact 

Initial 
risk 
rating 
(R,A,G) 

Planned Mitigations Post 
Mitigation 
risk rating 
(R,A,G) 

Inability to 
deliver 
programme 
within 
timescales 

R Engage key employers and training providers.  
Identify cohorts of learners that are start 
ready. 

A 

Low learner 
take
[...]
rly among young people taking their first steps 
within the labour market. The pandemic also had a dramatic impact on apprenticeship 
numbers, from which we are not yet fully recovered. South Yorkshire’s Recovery Action Plan 
included a proposal to fund an agent – such as an apprenticeship hub – to reverse recent 
trends and to work with employers, residents and providers to drive up both quality and take 
up. The ESE Board gave broad support to a proposal for an apprenticeship hub submitted by 
the South Yorkshire College Group. This paper provides and update for the Board on proposed 
development and is an opportunity for the Board to re-affirm its support for the Hub 
development. It also confirms that a business case is in development with a plan to secure 
approval in advance of the Authority coming back to the Board for funding approval in August.  
 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
This proposal contributes to development of a more productive and inclusive economy. It also 
takes forward commitments made in the South Yorkshire Recovery Action Plan. According to 
Government statistics (2018), employers who have an established apprenticeships programme 
report that productivity in their workplace improved by 76% while 75% reported that 
apprenticeships improved the quality of their service or product. Apprentices themselves are 
more likely to be in employment for longer and will receive higher earnings with wage 
premiums of 11% for intermediate apprenticeships and 18% for advanced level. National 
figures (2014) show that for every £1 spent on apprenticeships, the economy gains £21, which 
is substantially more than other productivity related factors including investment in innovation, 
research or technology.  
 

Recommendations   

• To approve the overall proposal for development of an apprenticeship hub as described 
at paras 2.1 to 2.9.  

• To note next steps for SYMCA 
[...]
is approach?  
  
2.7 Next steps 

 
A business case for this Hub proposal is in development and will be submitted to 
SYMCA’s programme office for approval. Once that process has completed, we 
expect to be able to bring the proposal back to the Board at the end of August for a 
decision on funding. 

Page 56



 
 

 
2.8 

 
Hub Oversight 
 

 The Hub will be led and managed by a consortium of SYCG and staff will be 
seconded into the Hub to improve capacity and leadership capability as it develops.  
The Hub manager will provide regular reports to the SYMCA Executive on progress 
in preparation for reporting to the Board on performance. SYCG will be held to 
account for delivery of high-level priorities set by ESE Board in the context of the 
emerging skills strategy through SYMCA’s contract management processes.  
 

3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1 Option 1 
 Approve proposal for the joint SYMCA / South Yorkshire Colleges Group Hub.   
  
3.2 Establish the hub. Set challenging targets and hold it to account for making an 

impact for South Yorkshire.  
  
3.3 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations 
 The key risk for the Hub is timing. It is unlikely that we will have a funding decision 

until the end of August which means that there is a risk that the Hub will not be in 
place for the key apprentice recruitment point in the year. The Hub will still be able 
to operate but won’t demonstrate its full value immediately.  
 

3.4 Option 2 
 Do not put in place an apprenticeship hub. 
  
3.5 Await recruitment of a single person within the skills team with responsibilities for 

business and skills including apprenticeships. Secure marginal change through 
networking and influencing,  

  
3.6 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations   
 Increasing the volume of apprenticeship activity across South Yorkshire has 

significant potential for driving up productivity and an inclusive economy. However, 
we are now several years into a period of declining take up of 
[...]
courage relevant local stakeholders to engage in 
the development of the LSIP. 

  

3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1 Option 1 
 The board doesn’t support the changes and spend for the MOU 

  
3.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations 
 The Authority has impending grant funding from the DfE for Social Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPS), Multiply and the Skills Bootcamps. There is a risk of reputational damage 
to the Authority, with DfE and other key stakeholders such as Local Authorities, 
employers and training providers, if it does not deliver on the SAN MOU. 
 

3.3 Option 2 
 The board supports the changes and spend for the MOU 

  
3.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations   
 Limited risk based on the ERB being designated and time available to commission 

activity. Mitigated by regular dialogue with stakeholders and DfE.  
  
3.5 Recommended Option 
 Option 2 
  
4. Consultation on Proposal 
  
4.1 The SAN is a mixed group of stakeholders. Proposals for use of SAN funding have 

been considered by SAN members.  
  
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   
  
5.1 The board needs to approve the changes and spend recommendations before the 

2022/23 funding can be released. The deadline for responding to DfE is 30th June 
2022, all paperwork is prepared and ready to submit. 

  
6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice (to be written by the 

relevant Finance Officer and the Head of Procurement on behalf of s73 Officer) 
  
6.1 Subject to SYMCA sign off on the Use of Funds Statement and submission of a 

new Memorandum of understanding back to DfE, SYMCA will receive £55k funding 
for the financial year 2022-23.  

  
6.2 SYMCA will need to commission work to be done following receipt of funds, but it is 

too early to say exactly how the funding should be used. DfE’s strong steer is that 

Page 112



funding should be used to support Local Skills Improvement Plans, but it is too 
early to say how the funding should be used or the work commissioned.  

  
7. Legal Implications and Advice  
  
7.1 Any agreed changes to the MOU will be appropriately documented. 
8. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  
8.1 None 
  
9. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 None 
  
10. Climate Change Implications and Advice 
  
10.1 None 
  
11. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  
11.1 None 
  
12. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice  

 
12.1 Promotion of the outcomes of the research conducted will take place, rather than 

the notification of change of spend profile. 
 

  
  

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from Last Meeting
	6 Matters Arising / Action Log
	7 Terms of Reference
	8 Adult Education Budget - 2022/23 Grant Provider Commissioning Update and Reallocations Process
	9 Multiply - Update on the Investment Plan
	10 Skills Bootcamps
	Skills Bootcamps Appendix A

	12 Apprenticeship Hub Proposal
	13 Technology Skills Academy Proposal
	Ten10 Technology Academy Appendix A

	14 Grant Acceptance and Approvals Paper
	15 Skills Advisory Network Update



Minutes of the meeting


MCA - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Dan Fell (Co-Chair) South Yorkshire LEP 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball (Virtual Attendance) Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Robert Frost (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Jim Dillon South Yorkshire MCA 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Helen George Assistant Director - Skills & Employment SYMCA Executive Team 
Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme and 

Performance Unit 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Roger Wilde Senior Development Manager (Education & 
Skills) 

SYMCA Executive Team 

  
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Eugene Walker Sheffield City Council 
 
14 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

15 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 Dan Fell declared an interest in the Skills Advisory Network, as his employer is 
currently involved in this work.   
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 



 

16 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

17 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

18 Minutes from Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

19 Matters Arising / Action Log 
 

 The Board noted that all matters arising would be addressed within the 
business of the meeting. 
 

20 Terms of Reference 
 

 RESOLVED: The Board noted the Terms of Reference for information. 
 

21 Adult Education Budget - 2022/23 Grant Provider Commissioning Update 
and Reallocations Process 
 

 The Assistant Director for Skills & Employment introduced a paper outlining a 
number of funding decisions which would underpin the commissioning of the 
Adult Education Budget for 2022/23, including providers’ end of year forecasts.  
 

Members expressed concern about the lack of performance updates from 
providers and asked if performance reviews were carried out.   It was confirmed 
that performance reviews were carried out and at that point decisions could be 
taken about whether funding would continue, as contracts were just for one 
academic year.  Members were informed that that there was always a lag in the 
reporting of the data, and that often providers used reporting systems 
differently.  There is no other way of making decisions other than based on the 
information provided in the paper.  
 
It was highlighted that the purpose of the paper was to outline the principles 
and approach taken to funding decisions when the correct data was available.    
 
ACTION:   J Dillon and H George to reconvene the Board as soon as 
possible to consider this paper.  
 
DEFERRED:  no decision taken, pending further actions agreed as abovegreed 
as above 
 
 

22 Multiply - Update on the Investment Plan 
 

 The Senior Development Manager (Education & Skills) presented an update on 
work undertaken to develop South Yorkshire’s investment plan for Multiply – 



 

the Government’s adult numeracy programme and the initial skills priority of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
The board were informed that an online platform was due to be launched, and 
the Government had identified an allocation of £7.256 million over a 12-month 
period; this will require an investment plan for the region. The MCA are 
engaging with Local Authority partners to separate this allocation from the Adult 
Education Budget.  
  
The board questioned whether the paper focussed on too many thematic 
areas. Members were informed that a focus on innovation and testing in the 
first year will inform a refined focus and outcomes in the following 2 years. 
  
RESOLVED:  to approve Option 2 - agree to submit the investment plan. 
 

23 Skills Bootcamps 
 

 The Senior Development Manager (Education & Skills) presented an update on 
Department for Education grant funding of £889,350 to deliver Skills Bootcamp 
provision across South Yorkshire. The paper notes four areas to target with 
funding beginning in July and August. Focus has been placed on upskilling 
those in work and moving the unemployed into the labour market.  The focus 
on engineering and green construction was welcomed by Members.  
 
Members enquired why employers needed to contribute to funding, how 
funding would be prioritised across areas, and whether the 250 identified 
participants could be reprofiled in September to continue engagement. It was 
confirmed that there would be flexibility in how funding was distributed, and that 
discussions have taken place to ensure the quickest start possible for 
participants.  
 
A Foulkes offered to pass on learning from the Yorkshire and Humber Digital 
Skills Bootcamp which had already been commissioned.  
 
ACTION:  A Foulkes to share Digital Skills Bootcamp learning with R 
Wilde.  
 
Members asked how different kinds of businesses would engage in the system. 
It was noted that the ESF Pathways Programme engages with the hardest to 
reach, and that a second round of bootcamps could be more thoroughly 
planned to ensure a diverse client cohort.  
 
RESOLVED:  Option 2 - Approve the progression of the outlined proposal. 
of the outlined proposal. 
 

24 Skills Strategy - Update on Progress (Verbal) 
 

 The Assistant Director for Skills & Employment gave a verbal update on the 
Skills Strategy, informing the board that a consultant had been procured and 
would be bringing stakeholders together as an urgent priority. Experts in 
Further and Higher Education have been engaged with, and a body of material 
and ideas was to be taken forward by the consultant.   



 

 
The Chair re-iterated his Declaration of Interest in this topic but noted that the 
University of Sheffield was undertaking similar work which may overlap with 
this in July. He also noted an overlap with Local Skills Improvement Plans.  
 
Questions were put forward about the timeline for engagement across the 
region. The Interim Corporate Director of Business & Skills replied that a 
balance would be struck between credibility and ambition, and that engaging a 
consultant in this work would help with that, although there is no agreement yet 
as to exactly what this work would look like. It was also noted that work would 
take place in tandem with the University of Sheffield project and it would 
support the development of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Board noted the update. 
 

25 Apprenticeship Hub Proposal 
 

 The Assistant Director for Skills & Employment presented a proposal for an 
Apprenticeship Hub, which was requested by the Board. This work would be 
undertaken jointly with the South Yorkshire Colleges Group, who would provide 
day-to-day leadership on the Hub. There was no ask for funding yet. 
  
It was noted that the Hub would target both potential apprentices, as well as 
working with Chambers and employers.  
  
A comment was made by the Board about the Manchester Youth Zone being a 
good model for engaging individuals with apprenticeships. The logistics of 
selection, and how it would be ensured that provision is not duplicated was 
queried. The board were informed that that the Hub would aim to find the best 
progression option for each individual, and not to place schemes in 
competition.  
  
ACTION:  H George to ensure that Officers from Local Authorities are 
involved in bringing together this work. 
  
It was requested that the rapidly changing market and cost of living crisis 
should be taken into consideration in rolling out the Hub.  It was stated that the 
ambition was to ensure easy access and proper signposting, and not to restrict 
individuals to any one route.  
  
RESOLVED:  to approve Option 1 - approve proposal for the joint SYMCA/ 
South Yorkshire Colleges Group Hub. 
 

26 Technology Skills Academy Proposal 
 

 The Innovation Project Director presented a technology skills academy 
proposal. The Board was asked to support the exploration of the proposal, with 
a view to being provided with an informed assessment and proposal at a later 
date. 
 

RESOLVED:  to approve Option 2 - further exploration and assessment of the 
business case by SYMCA assurance process 



 

 
27 Grant Acceptance and Approvals Paper 

 
 The Board was asked to approve and accept grants relating to Digital Skills 

Bootcamps, the Careers Hub network, and an AEB change request by 
Profound Services Ltd to take on second Level 2 learners. 
  
The Chair asked for clarification on the consequences of approving the AEB 
change request. A Foulkes replied that there is a legal entitlement to a first 
Level 2 Qualification, which is funded through the AEB. There is no such 
entitlement to a second Level 2 qualification.   
  
RESOLVED:  to approve and accept grants to Skills Bootcamps and Careers 
Hub network, and to deny AEB change request.   
 

28 Skills Advisory Network Update 
 

 The Senior Development Manager (Education & Skills) presented an update 
paper on the Skills Advisory Network, stating that allocations were outlined in 
the paper but that there had been delays with some commissions. An impact 
assessment for post-16 qualifications was not needed as a national 
assessment had already taken place. The proposal was instead that this 
funding would be allocated to green skills. The proposed changes to the 
memorandum of understanding for 22/23 therefore reduced spending allocated 
to objectives 1 and 2. 
  
RESOLVED:  to approve Option 2 - the board supports the changes and spend 
for the Memorandum of Understanding. 
 

29 Any Other Business 
 

 It was asked what arrangements would be made for supporting members with 
considering restricted items in order to avoid disagreements.  
  
ACTION: process for issuing restricted items and support for members 
on restricted items to be reviewed. 
 
Post meeting note:  training was provided to Members directly after the 
meeting with regard to accessing restricted papers. 
  
The Chair noted that this was Helen George’s final board meeting and thanked 
her for her work with the Board and the region.   
 
Enquiries were made regarding what resources allocated to this Board would 
look like going forward. Jim Dillon replied that there would be challenges over 
the next few months, but that interviews are ongoing for the Assistant Director 
of Business & Skills. 
 
 
 

 



 

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


